
 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street 
8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

TEL: 717 237 6000 
FAX: 717 237 6019 

 
 

114530409.1 

 Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
717.237.7173 
Dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
 
 

November 27, 2023 
 
 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
Re: PA Public Utility Commission, et al., v. Philadelphia Gas Works 
 Docket Nos. R-2023-3037933; C-2023-3038846; C-2023-3038885; C-2023-3039059; 

C-2023-3038727 and C-2023-3039130        
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing please find Philadelphia Gas Works’ (“PGW”) Petition for 
Reconsideration with regard to the above-referenced matter.  Copies to be served in accordance 
with the attached Certificate of Service.  
 
 
Sincerely 
 

 
Daniel Clearfield  
 
DC/lww 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Hon. Eranda Vero w/enc. 

Hon. Arlene Ashton w/enc. 
Office of Special Assistants (ra-OSA@pa.gov)  
Cert. of Service w/enc.  

mailto:ra-OSA@pa.gov


#109177570v1  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of PGW’s Petition for Reconsideration, upon 

the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. 

Code Section 1.54.

Via Email 
Allison C. Kaster, Esq.  
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
akaster@pa.gov  
 
Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place, 1st Floor 
555 Walnut Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 
 
Harrison Breitman, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Darryl Lawrence, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
OCAPGW2023BRC@paoca.org   
 
Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Incorporated 
5 Plymouth Road 
Lexington, MA  02421 
rdk@indecon.com  
 
Dennis A. Whitaker, Esq. 
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. 
Todd S. Stewart, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dawhitaker@hmslegal.com  
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com  
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
 
Glenn A. Watkins 
President/Senior Economist 
Jenny Dolen 
Technical Associates, Inc. 
6377 Mattawan Trail 
Mechanicsville, Va. 23116 
watkinsg@tai-econ.com  
jenny.dolen@tai-econ.com  
 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:akaster@pa.gov
mailto:swebb@pa.gov
mailto:OCAPGW2023BRC@paoca.org
mailto:rdk@indecon.com
mailto:dawhitaker@hmslegal.com
mailto:kjmckeon@hmslegal.com
mailto:tsstewart@hmslegal.com
mailto:watkinsg@tai-econ.com
mailto:jenny.dolen@tai-econ.com
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org


 2 
 

Robert W. Ballenger, Esq.  
Joline R. Price, Esq.  
Daniela E. Rakhlina-Powsner, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
rballenger@clsphila.org 
jprice@clsphila.org  
drakhlinapowsner@clsphila.org  
 
Devin McDougall, Esq. 
Rebecca Barker 
Clean Energy Program 
Earthjustice 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2020 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 
rbarker@earthjustice.org  
 
Hon. Rick Krajewski 
109B East Wing 
P.O. Box 202188 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
repkrajewski@pahouse.net  
 
Via First Class Mail 
James Williford 
2730 W. Allegheny Ave. 
Philadelphia, PA 19132 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  November 27, 2023  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     
Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 

mailto:rballenger@clsphila.org
mailto:jprice@clsphila.org
mailto:drakhlinapowsner@clsphila.org
mailto:dmcdougall@earthjustice.org
mailto:rbarker@earthjustice.org
mailto:repkrajewski@pahouse.net


 
#114508327v4 

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Philadelphia Industrial And Commercial 
Gas User Group 
Grays Ferry Cogeneration Partnership and 
Vicinity Energy Philadelphia, Inc. 
James M. Williford 
 v. 
 
Philadelphia Gas Works 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
R-2023-3037933  
 
C-2023-3038846 
C-2023-3038885 
C-2023-3039059 
 
C-2023-3038727 
 
C-2023-3039130 

 

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
OF PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

 
 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. (Atty ID 26183) 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. (Atty ID 313793) 

       Karen O. Moury, Esq. (Atty ID 36879) 
Graciela Christlieb, Esq. (Atty ID 200760)  Norman J. Kennard, Esq. (Atty ID 29921) 
Philadelphia Gas Works    Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
800 W. Montgomery Ave    213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19122    Harrisburg, PA 17101 
215.684.6164      717.237.6000 
graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com   dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
        sstoner@eckertseamans.com  
       kmoury@eckertseamans.com  

nkennard@eckertseamans.com  
 
Lauren M. Burge, Esq. (Atty ID 311570) 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
U.S. Steel Tower 
600 Grant St., 44th Fl. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412.566.6000 
lburge@eckertseamans.com 

 
Counsel for Philadelphia Gas Works 

Dated: November 27, 2023 

mailto:graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com
mailto:dclearfield@eckertseamans.com
mailto:sstoner@eckertseamans.com
mailto:kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mailto:nkennard@eckertseamans.com
mailto:lburge@eckertseamans.com


i 
 
#114508327v4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
I. INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................... 1 
II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR RECONSIDERATION ............................................................... 2 
III. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION ................................................................................ 3 

A. Error In Calculating Adjustment For IGF/Capital Spending Allowance ....................... 3 
B. Double Adjustments To Seven Expense Categories ..................................................... 10 

IV. CONCLUSION ..................................................................................................................... 12 
 
 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 
#114508327v4 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Section 703 of the Public Utility Code1 and Section 5.572 of the Regulations 

of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”),2 Philadelphia Gas 

Works (“PGW” or “Company”) files this Petition for Reconsideration of portions of the Opinion 

and Order issued on November 9, 2023 (“Order”) in the above captioned base rate proceeding.  

PGW respectfully requests that the Commission reconsider its Order regarding: (1) an 

error that twice removed $17.08 million from PGW’s revenue requirement – for a total of $34.16 

million –  when the intent of the Order was to make a single $17.08 million adjustment to the 

allowance for internally generated funds (“IGF”) to reduce allowed capital expenditures; and (2) 

duplicative adjustments to several expense categories to both normalize the allowed amounts and 

then to further reduce those determined “normal” amounts to remove a proposed inflation factor.   

PGW’s request for $85.2 million in rate relief included a claim for IGF in the amount of 

$53.2 million.  While the Recommended Decision (“RD”) reduced PGW’s IGF claim by $38.5 

million, resulting in total rate relief of $22.3 million, the Commission’s Order only reduced the 

IGF claim by $17.08 million.  All else being equal, which it very nearly was, this change in the 

RD should have resulted in a rate increase of $21.4 million more than the amount recommended 

by the Administrative Law Judges (“ALJs”).  Yet, due to the error in calculating the effect of the 

Commission’s decision to allow PGW $36.1 million in IGF (rather than the $14.7 million 

allowance recommended by the RD), the Order only increased the rate relief relative to the RD 

by $3.9 million, or to $26.2 million.  The necessary correction of this calculation error alone will 

increase PGW’s rate award from $26.2 million to approximately $44 million.  The Commission 

also incorrectly “double adjusted” seven PGW expense accounts to both “normalize” them and 

 
1  66 Pa. C.S. § 703. 
2  52 Pa. Code § 5.572. 



2 
 
#114508327v4 

then to additionally remove an inflation adjustment that resulted in an allowed level below the 

“normal” level that the PUC determined to be reasonable.  Appendix “A” to this Petition shows 

the effect on PGW’s authorized rate increase of correcting these two errors.  Page one of 

Appendix A summarizes the effect of making both corrections; pages two and three shows each 

correction separately. 

II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR RECONSIDERATION 

1. The Public Utility Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the 

issuance of a decision.3  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of the 

Commission’s regulations and/or Section 703(g) of the Public Utility Code.4 

2. It is well settled that petitions made pursuant to Section 703(g) may properly raise 

any matters designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion under the 

Public Utility Code to rescind or amend a prior order in whole or in part.5  The standard for 

granting a petition for reconsideration, modification or clarification were set forth in Duick v. 

Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company.6   

3. What the Commission expects in petitions for reconsideration are new and novel 

arguments not previously heard, or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not 

addressed by the Commission. Additionally, a Petition for Reconsideration is properly before the 

Commission where it pleads newly discovered evidence, alleges errors of law, or a change in 

circumstances.7  The issues raised in this Petition for Reconsideration clearly meet these 

standards. 

 
3  66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) (relating to rehearings), and § 703(g) (relating to rescission, clarification and 
amendment of orders). 
4  52 Pa. Code § 5.572 (relation to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision). 
5  Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co., Docket No. C-R0597001 et al., 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982). 
6  Id. 
7  Id.  



3 
 
#114508327v4 

III. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION 

A. Error in Calculating Adjustment for IGF/Capital Spending Allowance 

4. PGW requests reconsideration to correct an error that the Commission made in 

calculating PGW’s allowed rate increase. In making a $17.08 million adjustment to PGW’s rate 

allowance for internally generated funds (“IGF”) to reflect a lower construction budget 

allowance, the Commission mistakenly reduced PGW’s allowed revenue requirement by $34.16 

million, or twice the $17.08 million it intended.  

5.  PGW’s request for rate relief, as modified during the proceeding, was for an 

increase in the amount of $85.2 million.8  Included in this amount was a request for $53.2 

million in IGF to fund its construction budget.9   

6. The RD recommended various adjustments to PGW’s expense claims, with the 

single largest adjustment being a reduction to PGW’s IGF request in the amount of $38.5 

million.  Stated differently, the RD recommended a disallowance of $38.5 million for IGF, 

thereby reducing IGF to $14.7 million.10  When the ALJs’ recommended IGF disallowance was 

combined with adjustments to operating expenses (and then adjusted for a lower uncollectible 

allowance), the RD recommended rate relief in the amount of $22.3 million. 

7. The RD and PGW’s Exception No. 3 stated the relationship between IGF and the 

capital budget.11 In the RD, there are numerous references accepting that reductions in IGF for 

construction purposes should be based on reductions in the construction expenditures.12  It 

should, therefore, be clear that any reduction in construction expenditures should have been 

 
8  Order at 1. 
9  Order at 22, 43-44, 47-48, 52. 
10  See RD at Table II, Line 29. 
11  See, e.g., PGW Exceptions at 14 and 18, fn. 74. 
12  See PGW Exceptions at 12 (bullet points).  Note that neither OCA not I&E in their Reply Exceptions 
disputed that a reduction to the Company’s Construction Expenditures had to be manifested as a reduction to the 
IGF allowance in rates.  See OCA Reply Exceptions at 4-5; I&E Reply Exceptions at 9-11. 



4 
 
#114508327v4 

reflected only as a reduction in IGF.13  The RD, however, did not make any reductions to 

construction expenses but reduced IGF by $38.5 million.14  That inconsistency was highlighted 

in PGW’s Exceptions.  In the Order, the Commission reduced construction expenditures by 

$17.108 million, but reduced IGF by $34.216 million.  That is also inconsistent (and not 

supported by the record), as will be discussed. 

8. In reviewing PGW’s Exceptions, the Commission agreed with PGW that the ALJs 

had failed to offer any rationale for the sizeable disallowance of IGF – i.e., cash needed to fund 

(in part) the Company’s construction budget (the rest of the construction budget, as explained in 

greater detail below, being funded either through proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt or 

through PGW’s Distribution Service Improvement Charge (“DSIC”)).  However, the 

Commission also declined to award PGW’s entire IGF claim of $53.2 million.  Instead, the 

Commission accepted the Office of Consumer Advocate’s (“OCA”) proposed $17.1 million 

reduction in net construction expenditures as a way of reducing the IGF claim.   

9. Specifically, the Commission concurred with the ALJs and other parties that 

“PGW’s IGF claim must be reduced” to strike what the Order characterized as an “appropriate 

balance” in the debt to total capital ratio.15  Therefore, the Commission adopted OCA’s proposal 

for a reduction in net construction expenditures by $17.1 million.16  In granting PGW’s 

exception, in part, to the RD’s disallowance of $38.5 million for the IGF request, the 

Commission reduced the IGF claim from $53.2 million to $36.1 million.  The result of this 

adjustment was an allowance of $36.1 million for IGF.17   

 
13  Id. 
14  See PGW Exceptions at 11-19. 
15  Order at 52. 
16  Order at 53. 
17  Order at 53. 



5 
 
#114508327v4 

10. All else being equal, this means that the Commission’s rate relief should have 

been $21.4 million higher than the increase recommended by the ALJs.18  Yet, the Order only 

increased the rate relief – relative to the RD – by $3.9 million.  Other changes the Commission 

made to the ALJ’s revenue requirement recommendations were minimal – roughly in the amount 

of $500,000 in reductions in net operating expenses from the amounts that would have been 

permitted by the RD.  Thus, all else was very close to being equal, meaning that the stated 

increase of $26.2 million cannot correctly reflect the Commission’s adjustment to PGW’s IGF 

claim. 

11. With all else being very close to being equal (as shown above), the Commission’s 

stated increase of $26.2 million does not correctly reflect the Commission’s changes to PGW’s 

IGF claim.  Implementation of the Commission’s allowed IGF for construction should have 

resulted in a rate increase of approximately $44 million, not $26.2 million. 

12. As shown in the table attached as Appendix A, and as discussed in greater detail 

below, the only explanation for the error is that the Commission’s $17.1 million IGF 

disallowance was erroneously deducted twice from PGW’s overall revenue requirement. This 

double counting of the $17.1 million adjustment is readily apparent from a review of the Rate 

Case Table I attached to the Order, which shows the Commission’s adjustments. As that table 

shows, the Commission reduced through adjustments to PGW’s revenue requirements both IGF 

and net construction expenditures by $17.1 million each. The amount the Commission reduced 

revenue by on Table I and Table II, page 1 can only be arrived at by counting both instances of 

the $17.1 million listed on Table II, page 2, when the $17.1 million as a use of cash and revenue 

requirement is only counted once; the second instance of the $17.1 million on Table II, page 2, 

 
18  The difference between the RD’s allowance for IGF and the Commission’s allowance for IGF is $21.4 
million. 



6 
 
#114508327v4 

reflects the method of construction funding, as discussed further below, and is not in and of itself 

a separate use of cash/revenue requirement.   

As can be seen in Appendix A, the Commission made a total of $56.602 million19 in (net) 

adjustments. But the Commission only explained a total of $39.494 million in adjustments: 

$22.386 million in operating expenses and $17.108 million in reduced construction. Thus, the 

Commission incorrectly twice removed the amount of $17.108 million from PGW’s revenue 

requirement.  

13. Table I(B), which is the Cashflow Statement, correctly shows the $17.1 million 

adjustment to PGW’s cashflow only once through the reduction to the net construction 

expenditure.20  Because the Commission reduced PGW’s revenue requirement by reducing its 

net construction expenditures, this table also correctly reflects the $17.1 million less in cash that 

PGW will collect under rates (a source of cash).   

14. However, the Commission determined the allowed revenue requirement not from 

the cash flow tables but from the “Income Statement” Table, which is Table 1. The adjustments 

to PGW’s claimed revenue requirements clearly show that, rather than making an adjustment to 

PGW’s allowed IGF amount in order to effectuate a reduction in PGW construction 

expenditures, the PUC reduced PGW’s revenue requirement to reduce its IGF allowance and 

reduced its revenue requirement to reduce its construction expenditures.   

 
19  Commission Table I, Line 4 (Revenue Enhancement) plus Commission Table I, Line 7 (Appropriation for 
Uncollectible Reserve [(58,961) plus 2,358 equals ($56,603)]. 
20  Table II, Page 3 also correctly shows the $17.1 million adjustment to PGW’s cash only once through the 
$17.1 million adjustment to net construction expenditure. The IGF Line 29 on Table I(B) and Table II, Page 2 does 
not directly impact the cash flow or rate requirement. None of the lines 26 to 29, bolded and listed under Ending 
Cash on Table I(B) and under Cash Surplus (Shortfall) on Table II, Page 2, directly impact the cash flow or rate 
requirement. Not all of the lines listed in Table II would be directly added or subtracted to the revenue allowance. 
For example, any of the lines under Debt Service Coverage. Or for example, Line 26, Outstanding Commercial 
Paper, Line 27, Outstanding Commercial Paper – Capital, or, Line 29, Internally Generated Funds, which is included 
in the Net Construction Expenditure line above – as recognized by the Commission’s adjustments on Table I(B). 



7 
 
#114508327v4 

15. The Commission may have failed to account for the nature of the construction 

budget for a cash flow company, such as PGW. The construction budget details all of PGW’s 

planned construction. The construction budget shows how PGW will spend money on 

construction projects.21 It is a cash flow item. This means that the construction budget does not, 

in and of itself, directly correspond on a dollar-for-dollar basis to an item of revenue or expense. 

For example, the record shows that the construction budget for the FPFTY is $206.959 million, 

which is more than double the entire revenue requirement requested by PGW ($85.162 million). 

Rather than a dollar-for-dollar relationship, the cost/expense of construction projects is reflected 

in PGW’s revenue requirements based on how the projects will be funded in the FPFTY.  

16. PGW’s revenue requirement need and claim is derived from the financing used to 

pay for the construction expenditures – either debt service or internally generated funds. It is 

these expense or cash amounts which generate the revenue requirement.  Projects shown in the 

construction budget are funded in one of three ways.22 First, by debt – long-term or short-term, 

or both. Projects funded by debt are the basis for an expense, debt service,23 and a cash need: 

debt service coverage.24 Second, by the DISC.25 Projects funded by the DISC are the basis for a 

(restricted and reconcilable) cash need.26 Third, by cash (known as internally-generated funds or 

IGF).27 Projects funded by IGF are the basis for a (separate) cash need recovered in PGW’s rates. 

Each of those cash needs is over and above PGW’s operating expenses, which are shown on Rate 

 
21  PGW St. No. 2-R at 12. 
22  PGW St. No. 2-RJ at 3. 
23  PGW Exhibit JFG-2, Table I at Lines 42-44 (Interest). 
24  PGW Exhibit JFG-2, Table IA (Debt Service Coverage). 
25  PGW Exhibit JFG-2, Table IB, Line 28 (DSIC). 
26  “The incremental DSIC does not impact PGW’s revenue requirement. Funds collected under the DSIC can 
only be used for DSIC purposes. The DSIC funds cannot be used to support O&M expenses or non-DSIC 
infrastructure projects.”  PGW St. No. 2-R at 15-16. 
27  PGW Exhibit JFG-2, Table IB at Line 29 (IGF). IGF is a reasonable source of financing for PGW’s 
construction program and in fact is a cheaper alternative for ratepayers; it should be encouraged and expanded, not 
opposed. See PGW St. No. 2-R at 10-11. 



8 
 
#114508327v4 

Case Table I, Lines 14-38. To be clear, “Construction Expenditures” – while they are a use of 

cash – are not a specific revenue requirement need or claim.  

17. Thus, an adjustment to PGW’s projected level of Construction Expenditures must 

be manifested by either adjusting PGW’s allowed level of debt service (and debt service 

coverage – an adjustment that was not proposed by any Party) or its internally generated funds 

(i.e., cash from rates).   

18. The Commission’s Table I clearly shows a reduction in revenue requirement and 

rate increase of $34.2 million, rather than the $17.08 million that the Commission determined to 

be reasonable. Had the Commission intended to reduce PGW’s overall claim by $34.2 million, 

the Order would have stated as much. However, the Order contains no rationale to explain why a 

$34.2 million disallowance of IGF would be more appropriate than the $38.5 million 

disallowance recommended by the ALJs.  

19. Discussion of the other parties’ positions about IGF further supports PGW’s 

Petition. For example, the Commission noted that I&E recognized that while the ALJs did not 

provide a detailed analysis of their recommended $38.5 million reduction to IGF, three different 

(not cumulative) options existed in the record: (1) adopt I&E’s recommendation for disallowance 

of the entire $53.2 million in IGF, which did not include any reduction in the construction 

budget, but rather envisioned PGW borrowing money to complete necessary projects; (2) adopt 

the OCA’s proposed reduction of $17.1 million to the construction budget; or (3) award PGW the 

full claimed amount of IGF.28  

20. Additionally, OCA made it clear that its proposal related to PGW’s proposed 

construction spend, while I&E’s adjustment to IGF was related to how PGW finances its 

 
28  Order at 48. 



9 
 
#114508327v4 

construction spending.29  The OCA’s Brief explained that OCA witness Dr. Griffing testified that 

PGW’s proposed construction spending should be reduced by $17.108 million30 and that “the 

level of IGF for construction purposes is based on” the construction budget.31  The Commission 

agreed with OCA and concluded, based on a historic trend, that PGW should spend $17.108 

million less for construction projects in the FPFTY.32 It directed a “corresponding” reduction in 

the IGF.33 This meant that the $17.108 million reduction was included as part of the 

Commission’s total adjustments to PGW’s revenue requirement.34  

21. The Order must be reconsidered and revised to increase PGW’s allowed rate 

increase by $17.108 million.35   PGW accepts for the purposes of this exercise that the 

Commission has elected to make an adjustment to revenue requirement claim to reduce its 

allowed construction expenditures. This would reduce PGW’s cash needs (IGF, -$17.108) for 

construction projects. But, the Commission reduced PGW revenue requirement for both the 

expense (construction budget, -$17,108) and the means to finance that cash need (IGF, -$17.108) 

for construction projects. The Commission’s implementation of two downward adjustments to 

the revenue requirement is in error.  

22. PGW should be authorized to revise its rates so as to recover an additional $44 

million, accounting for the required adjustment to PGW’s provision for uncollectibles, and 

allocated to the various customer classes using the allocation methodology that was employed in 

 
29  Order at 49. 
30  OCA Reply Brief at 4, citing, OCA St. 2-SR at 2. 
31  OCA Reply Brief at 7, citing, OCA St. 2-SR at 4-5 (emphasis added). 
32  Order at 100-102. 
33  Commission Table I(B), Line 29 (IGF). 
34  Commission Table I, Line 4 (Revenue Enhancement).  
35  A corresponding adjustment to PGW’s Allowance for Uncollectibles would also have to be made. 



10 
 
#114508327v4 

the Compliance Filing.36  The calculation of this this adjustment is shown on Appendix A, page 

2. 

 
B. Double Adjustments to Seven Expense Categories 

 
23. PGW requests reconsideration of the Commission’s decision to “double adjust” 

seven PGW expense categories (lines 18 through 23 of Rate Table I) where the Commission used 

a three-year average to come up with “normal” amounts for these items but then further reduced 

the three-year average to take out in inflation adjustment. This resulted in an additional $2.8 

million reduction to PGW’s revenue requirement claim.  

24. In reviewing PGW’s claim for projected expenses in the FY 2024 FPFTY, the 

Commission made two significant adjustments to seven categories of operating expenses. First, 

with the purpose of removing “significant variations,”37 the Commission “normalized” (using a 

3-year average) various expenses, including the seven expense categories on lines 18 through 23 

of Rate Table I. This adjustment removed $4.228 million from said categories.38  The 

Commission found that those revised amounts represented a more “normal” level, were 

reasonable and would prevent the burden of overcollection of expense costs on ratepayers.39 

25. But after determining a “normal” level for the FPFTY for these categories, the 

Commission made a further adjustment to remove an inflation adjustment for those seven 

expense categories. PGW’s inflation adjustment (of 4.63%) was intended to make PGW’s 

projections of FPFTY expenses more reflective of the level it would incur and was limited to 

 
36  In no event should this request or PUC action in response act to delay PGW’s ability to begin to bill the 
$26.2 million rate increase originally determined to be authorized. 
37  Order at 91-93. 
38  Order at 95; Commission Rate Table I at Lines 18 to 24. Table 5 on page 91 shows six of the seven expense 
categories totaling a decrease of $1,689,631. The remaining $2,538,369 is a decrease to the seventh category, 
Administrative and General. 
39  Order at 95. 



11 
 
#114508327v4 

those seven expenses categories,40 which were 20% (or $62.5 million) of PGW’s total O&M 

expenses (of $308 million). The Commission made an adjustment to remove $2.89 million from 

the seven categories.41  

26. The Commission’s double adjustment to the seven expenses categories is an error 

because the combined effect of the adjustments unreasonably reduces PGW’s expense claims 

twice for the same purpose. The seven expense categories total $62.5 million.42 The 

normalization adjustment reduced the total for the seven categories to $58.272 million to come 

up with a reasonable “normal” level of allowance.43 The additional adjustment, which is shown 

on a Rate Table I, Line 34, removes an additional $2.89 million from the normalized amount.44 

This reduced the total to $55.378 million, which is more than 11% lower than the original total. 

27. If the purpose of the normalization adjustment was to determine a reasonable 

“normal” level for these expense categories, then to adjust them still further by an inflation factor 

that PGW only applied to its FPFTY projections reduced the allowed levels below the 

determined “normal” level. So, the combined impact of the two adjustments denies PGW the 

opportunity to recover the normalized amount of the seven categories. 

28. Accordingly, the Commission should revise its allowed revenue requirement and 

rate increase to reflect the removal of the double-adjusting inflation adjustment and direct PGW 

to file a revised Tariff Supplement that permits the recovery of this additional amount (adjusted 

for a corresponding effect on PGW’s uncollectible expense allowance.) 

 
  

 
40  PGW Exh. JFG-5. 
41  Order at 72. See also Order at 70 (“$62,500,000 x 4.63% = $2,893,750”). 
42  PGW Exh. JFG-5. 
43  See Order at 95 (reducing PGW’s expense claims by $4.229 million.  PGW’s claim of $62.5 million minus 
the $4.229 million adjustment equals approximately $58.272 million). 
44  The inflation adjustment was not removed from PGW’s expense claim before the three-year average was 
calculated.  



12 
 
#114508327v4 

IV. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, PGW respectfully requests that the Commission 

grant this Petition for Reconsideration and grant any other relief in favor of the Company as may 

be just and proper under the circumstances. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
       
Daniel Clearfield, Esq. (Atty ID 26183) 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. (Atty ID 313793) 

       Karen O. Moury, Esq. (Atty ID 36879) 
Graciela Christlieb, Esq. (Atty ID 200760)  Norman J. Kennard, Esq. (Atty ID 29921) 
Philadelphia Gas Works    Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
800 W. Montgomery Ave    213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19122    Harrisburg, PA 17101 
215.684.6164      717.237.6000 
graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com   dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
        sstoner@eckertseamans.com  
       kmoury@eckertseamans.com  

nkennard@eckertseamans.com  
 
Lauren M. Burge, Esq. (Atty ID 311570) 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
U.S. Steel Tower 
600 Grant St., 44th Fl. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412.566.6000 
lburge@eckertseamans.com 

 
Counsel for Philadelphia Gas Works 

Dated: November 27, 2023 

mailto:graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com
mailto:dclearfield@eckertseamans.com
mailto:sstoner@eckertseamans.com
mailto:kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mailto:nkennard@eckertseamans.com
mailto:lburge@eckertseamans.com


1 
 
#114508327v4 

Appendix A 
 
 
Correcting Both Adjustments 
 
 

Summary of Commission Adjustments  
to PGW’s Revenue Requirement 

(dollars in thousands) 
 PUC 

With Error 
PUC 

As Corrected 
(Both A&B) 

 

Difference 

PGW Rate Request $85,162 $85,162 - 
    

Major Adjustments  
Operating Expenses  ($22,386) ($19,493) $2,893 
Reduced Construction (IGF) ($17,108) ($17,108) $0 
Reduced Construction ($17,108) - $17,108 
Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve45 

($2,359)
 
  

($1,525) $834 

Subtotal ($56,602) ($38,126) $20,835 
  

Total Revenue Enhancement 
(Rate Increase) 

$26,201  $47,036  $20,835 

  
Other Adjustments    

Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve 

$2,359  $1,525 ($834) 

 
 
  

 
45  Line 7 of PGW Exhibit JFG-2 (Income Statement) is labeled “appropriation for uncollectible reserve.” This 
line needs to be adjusted upon changes to PGW’s allowed rate increase. The Commission applied PGW’s 4% 
assumption. 



2 
 
#114508327v4 

 
Correcting ONLY for Error in Calculating Adjustment for IGF/Capital Spending 
Allowance 
 
 

Summary of Commission Adjustments  
to PGW’s Revenue Requirement 

(dollars in thousands) 
 PUC 

With Error 
PUC 

As Corrected 
(Only A) 

 

Difference 

PGW Rate Request $85,162 $85,162 - 
    

Major Adjustments  
Operating Expenses  ($22,386) ($22,386) $0 
Reduced Construction (IGF) ($17,108) ($17,108) $0 
Reduced Construction ($17,108) - $17,108 
Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve46 

($2,359) ($1,646) $713 

Subtotal ($58,961) ($41,140) $17,821 
  

Total Revenue Enhancement 
(Rate Increase) 

$26,201  $44,022  $17,821 

  
Other Adjustments    

Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve 

$2,359 $1,646 ($713) 

 
  

 
46  Line 7 of PGW Exhibit JFG-2 (Income Statement) is labeled “appropriation for uncollectible reserve.” This 
line needs to be adjusted upon changes to PGW’s allowed rate increase. The Commission applied PGW’s 4% 
assumption. 



3 
 
#114508327v4 

 
Correcting ONLY for Double Adjustments to Seven Expense Categories 
 
 

Summary of Commission Adjustments  
to PGW’s Revenue Requirement 

(dollars in thousands) 
 PUC 

With Error 
PUC 

As Corrected 
(Only B) 

 

Difference 

PGW Rate Request $85,162 $85,162 - 
    

Major Adjustments  
Operating Expenses  ($22,386) ($19,493) $2,893 
Reduced Construction (IGF) ($17,108) ($17,108) $0 
Reduced Construction ($17,108) ($17,108) $0 
Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve47 

($2,359) ($2,238) $121 

Subtotal ($58,961) ($55,947) $3,014 
  

Total Revenue Enhancement 
(Rate Increase) 

$26,201  $29,215  $3,014 

  
Other Adjustments    

Allocation for Uncollectible 
Reserve48 

$2,358  $2,238  ($121)  

 
 

 
47  Line 7 of PGW Exhibit JFG-2 (Income Statement) is labeled “appropriation for uncollectible reserve.” This 
line needs to be adjusted upon changes to PGW’s allowed rate increase. The Commission applied PGW’s 4% 
assumption. 
48  Line 7 of PGW Exhibit JFG-2 (Income Statement) is labeled “appropriation for uncollectible reserve.” This 
line needs to be adjusted upon changes to PGW’s allowed rate increase. The Commission applied PGW’s 4% 
assumption. 


	I. introduction
	II. legal standard for reconsideration
	III. REQUEST FOR reconsideration
	A. Error in Calculating Adjustment for IGF/Capital Spending Allowance
	B. Double Adjustments to Seven Expense Categories

	IV. conclusion



